(Rupees in Crores)Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Group aims to sell the products at prevailing market prices. Similarly the Group procures the products
based on prevailing market rates as the selling prices of steel products and the prices of inputs move in
the same direction.
Inventory Sensitivity Analysis(Raw materials, Finished goods & Stock-in-trade)
A reasonably possible changes of 1% in prices of inventory at the reporting date, would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

(iii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk since funds are
borrowed at both fixed and floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow
sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. The borrowings of the group are principally denominated
in rupees. The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating
rate borrowings.

As at
31-03-2022

As at
31-03-2021

As at
31-03-2022

(3.67)   (3.11)   (2.75)   (2.33)
3.67   3.11   2.75   2.33

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on Equity, net of tax

1% increase in prices of Inventory
1% decrease in prices of Inventory

As at
31-03-2021

The following table provides a break-up of the Group’s fixed and floating rate borrowings:
As at

31-03-2022
As at

31-03-2021
44.73   38.62
76.86   113.05

121.59   151.67

121.59   151.67
-   -

121.59   151.67

As at
31-03-2022

As at
31-03-2021

As at
31-03-2022

   (0.77)   (1.13)   (0.58)   (0.85)
   0.77   1.13   0.58   0.85

Particulars
Fixed rate borrowings
Floating rate borrowings
Total borrowings

Total Net borrowings as per Financial Statements
Add: Upfront fees
Total borrowings

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss Impact on Equity, net of tax

100 basis points increase in interest rates
100 basis points decrease in interest rates

As at
31-03-2021

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.
Sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

201

(2) Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in